
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1810
ANSWERED ON:22.08.2012
RESERVATION OF SCS/STS/OBCS IN TEACHING POSTS
Botcha Lakshmi Smt. Jhansi

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the University Grants Commission (UGC) has issued any ground root level roster guidelines for implementation of Model Roster points in central universities including University of Hyderabad (UoH) on reservation of OBCs, SCs, and STs in teaching posts;

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether it is a fact that UoH has not followed UGC guidelines while issuing notification in 2004, 2007 and 2010 for recruitment in teaching posts; and

(d) if so, the reasons therefor and the action taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (Dr. D. PURANDESWARI)

(a) & (b): As per the information furnished by University Grants Commission (UGC), it has issued instructions vide its letter No. F.1-
8/2006 (SCT) dated 9/2/2008 to all Central Universities including University of Hyderabad to follow Roster system for filling up all teaching posts, i.e. Professor, Readers and Lecturers. It was mentioned that all teaching posts, both filled up and vacant should be entered in the 100-Point Roster register separately on the basis of cadre. Roster register should be maintained cadre-wise and not discipline-wise or Department-wise.

(c) & (d): The information made available by both UGC and University of Hyderabad require further examination to conclude whether the University has followed UGC Guidelines or otherwise while issuing notifications regarding recruitment in teaching posts in 2004,
2007 and 2010.
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